

No. 12-1153

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal
Circuit

**Motion for Leave to File Brief Amicus Curiae and
Brief Amicus Curiae of California Construction
Trucking Association as Amicus Curiae In Support
of Petitioner**

PATRICK J. WHALEN
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Law Offices of Brooks Ellison
1725 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 448-2187
attorneys@ellisonlawoffices.com

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2(b), the California Construction Trucking Association ("CCTA") respectfully requests leave of the Court to file this brief amicus curiae in support of Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. ALL PROPOSED RULES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SAB | 3 |
| II. THE MANDATORY DUTY TO SUBMIT THE PROPOSED RULE TO SAB WAS TRIGGERED.. | 5 |
| III. THE FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE REGULATION TO SAB WAS NOT HARMLESS. | 7 |
| IV. THE IMPACT OF THE ERROR HAS GRAVE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY | 9 |
| A. EPA Promulgated Emissions Standards for Heavy Duty Trucks | 9 |
| B. CCTA Members Will Begin Purchasing these New Trucks and Bearing the Increased Costs.. | 11 |
| V. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI REVIEW | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>American Petroleum Institute v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176, 1187 (1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 172 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc., et al. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 684 F.3d 102, 124 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Lead Industries Association, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 647 F.2d 1130, 1145 (DC Cir. 1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230, 241 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644, 661 (2007)..... | 4 |

Federal Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 4365(a)..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(1) | 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4365(c)(2) | 2, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)..... | 7 |
| 49 U.S.C. §13102 | 1 |

Provisions of the Federal Register

| | |
|--|---|
| 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993)..... | 6 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| 74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... | 2 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 66497 (Dec.15, 2009)..... | 7 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 66500 (Dec.15, 2009)..... | 7 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 66501 (Dec.15, 2009)..... | 8 |
| 74 Fed. Reg. 66545 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... | 5 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 57106 (Sept. 15, 2011)..... | 9 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 57109 (Sept. 15, 2011)..... | 9 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 57114 (Sept. 15, 2011)..... | 10 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 57318 (Sept. 15, 2011)..... | 11 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 57321 (Sept. 15, 2011)..... | 11 |
| State Regulations | |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 2025 | 12 |
